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LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 313

ANSWERED ON 24TH MARCH, 2022


PALAKKAD-KOZHIKODE GREENFIELD HIGHWAY


*313.    SHRI V.K.SREEKANDAN:


  Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग  मंत्री
be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that the proposed Palakkad to Kozhikode Greenfield Highway has been approved under Bharatmala Pariyojana;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether approval for land acquisition for this stretch has been given and the acquisition process is underway and if so, the details thereof; and


(d) the details of routemap and alignment proposed for the said stretch along with the time by which the same is likely to be approved?


ANSWER


 THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 313 ANSWERED ON 24TH MARCH, 2022 ASKED BY

SHRI V.K.SREEKANDAN REGARDING ‘PALAKKAD-KOZHIKODE GREENFIELD

HIGHWAY’

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(a) & (b)         The development of Kozhikode – Mallapuram - Palakkad stretch

in the State of Kerala has been included in Bharatmala Pariyojana.

(c) & (d)         The alignment of said project has been approved starting from

Iringallur (near Kozhikode) traversing through Vazhayur, Karakunnu, Edathanattukar, Karimba and terminating at Marutharoad (near Palakkad).

It passes through Palakkad, Mallapuram & Kozhikode districts. The process for land acquisition has been initiated and notification under section 3(a) of NH Act, 1956 has already been published.

*****

